
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: elizabeth.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 10 June 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Tuesday 21 June 2016, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ken Blanton, The Free Churches 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Rev Paul Collins, Church of England 
Chris Cooper, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Manfred Lemke, The Free Churches 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Steve Rollins, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Tracey Williams, Church of England 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Tuesday 21 June 2016, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 3 March 2016. 
 

3 - 6 

3. Hub Update - Including Dates for Next Meetings  7 - 18 

4. Report from NASACRE  19 - 22 

5. Brief Verbal Report on the British Values Conference in Bracknell   

6. Development Plan   

7. Feedback on this term's training   

8. Feedback from any recent reports   

9. Any Other Business   

10. Dates of Future Meetings   

 



Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
3 MARCH 2016 
5.00  - 6.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
David Fawcett, Church of England (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Chris Cooper, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Ash Merry, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Steve Rollins, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocesan Board of Education 
Chris Salt, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Rev Paul Collins, Church of England 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Manfred Lemke, The Free Churches 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
 

93. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising therefrom: 
 
(1) Minute 89 (Exam Results 2014/15) 
The validated data for the 2015 exam results was now available and Chris Salt 
circulated a summary of the KS4 school performance figures in GCSE Religious 
Studies for Bracknell Forest Schools together wi
[...]
s through RE.   
 
Reservations to date numbered 20 (from Bracknell and RBWM).  It was hoped that 
further places would be taken up and it was agreed that the Conference be opened 
for bookings from other Berkshire authorities and advertised across the Diocese.  
Overnight accommodation (on 17 April) at Easthampstead Park was requested for 
the tutor. 
 

(Action: Anne Andrews/Chris Salt) 

96. Teacher Training  

Anne Andrews reported to the Committee on the recent teacher training session 
which had been held at Easthampstead Park on 1 March 2016.  Although more 
places had been booked, only 8 had attended.  Nevertheless a successful twilight 
had resulted with a focus on age-related expectations, with Key Stage 2/3 teachers 
explaining what they would expect to see coming through from Key Stage 1.  It was 
clear that the approach to what was taught varied quite significantly from one school 
to another and this would be an important area to address in the forthcoming syllabus 
review.  Arising from the discussion, it was suggested that the RE Department at 
Ranelagh School could be approached to see if they were willing to encourage 
shared use of their resources. 

(Action: Anne Andrews) 

97. SACRE Newsletter  

The Committee was pleased to receive a copy of the latest SACRE News, noting the 
separate section in this issue relating to collective worship.  Chris Salt was asked to 
check that the newsletter had been issued to all schools and also to arrange for issue 
to all schools an extract from the NASACRE Briefing (Issue 10) relating to advice for 
schools about Ramadan. 
 

(Action: Chris Salt) 

98. NASACRE briefing  

The Committee received from NASACRE a copy of its SACRE Briefing (Issue 10). 
 
Arising from the Briefing, the Committee considered two specific areas relating to 
syllabuses, teaching and worship in schools following a number of reports that had 
been issued and summarised in a detailed paper from the Chair of NASACRE, David 
Hampshire. 
 

[...]
ng could be offered.  RBWM had already 
commenced a survey about this and Anne Andrews offered to prepare a 
questionnaire for Chris Salt to send to secondary schools in the Borough to ascertain 
the relevant information.  It was noted that Manfred Lemke, the Free Churches 
representative, had access to school resources which may be useful in preparation 
for training for the new GCSE. 
 

(Action: Anne Andrews/Chris Salt) 

100. Any interfaith matters  

None was reported. 

101. The Toolkit  

This was deferred for consideration at the next meeting, to be placed at the top of the 
agenda together with an item on the SACRE Development Plan. 

 
(Action: Lizzie Rich) 

102. Any Other Business  

There was no other business. 

103. Dates of Future Meetings  

It was agreed that the date of the next meeting should be brought forward to Tuesday 
21 June 2016, to avoid the Referendum due to take place on 23 June 2016. 
 

(Action: Lizzie Rich/All to note) 
 



 Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub                                  Crossing the Bridges Project                      
Action plan April 2016-March 2017 

 

Aim Actions Timescales People Responsible Cost Summer 
2016 

Autumn 
2016 

Spring 
2017 

A. To increase the 
number of visits by 
schools to places 
of worship and 
visitors into RE 
lessons 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Facilitate by: 
 

 Producing a 
Project Plan for 
the SACREs 

 
 

 Providing a 
common booking 
form 
and publicising to 
schools, hosts and 
speakers 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 Providing a 
Directory of 
places of worship 
hosts and visiting 
speakers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
June 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
Form produced Spring 
2016 
 
Autumn 2016: 
Publicise through 
e.newsletters in LAs 
and Diocese, SACRE 
and Diocesan web 
pages, teacher 
networks and 
host/speaker training 
events 
 
 
Appoint teacher 
assistant Summer 
Term 2016. 
Teacher collates 
Directory pages 
Autumn 2016- Spring 
2017 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Hub Co-ordinator 
(sent to 
[...]
he teacher(s) working on the directory could gather 
feedback from both pupils and places of worship. (A feedback form for the project 
has already been developed) 
 
Possible wording was discussed: 
The Berkshire SACREs Hub will provide effective support for SACREs in a number of 
ways. It will: 
- nurture the development and effectiveness of the 6 SACREs ….. 
 

 The principles of the Hub were discussed and agreed: 
 - Willingness to share (e.g. training courses could be publicised across the 6 SACREs) 



- Commitment and communication within the Hub and back to SACREs: i.e. 
commitment to attending Hub meetings, communicating between meetings, reading 
documents related to meetings, and carrying out actions agreed at meetings 
- Commitment to synchronising the dates of SACRE meetings 
 
Jan will support effective communication within the Hub and between the Hub and 
the SACREs. 

 

6. Discussion and Planning: 
o Annual SACRE Hub conference? 
o Agreed syllabus review 
o Other ideas 

 
Ideas for activities for the Hub were discussed: In addition to the Crossing the 
Bridges project, how will the Hub achieve its aims? 

 
Training for new members/ Conference: 
It was agreed that the Hub could deliver induction sessions for new SACRE members. 
This would be more cost-effective than each SACRE organising sessions 
independently, and would also enable relationships to be developed by members 
across the SACREs. The session could be a ‘refresher’ for existing members as well as 
an induction for new members. Such a session is particularly important bearing in 
mind the syllabus review, the Crossing the Bridges project, and the desire to raise 
the profile of the SACREs. 

 
It was agreed that it would be good to organise a conference-type event which could 
incorporate this training for new members. Teachers could be invited as well as 
SACRE members, and could give presentations sharing their work. Faith 
representatives could also be invited. It was felt that early in the autumn term would 
be a good time for such an event, which could take place instead of the usual 
summer conference which has not been organised for this year. The possible dates 
of 28th and 29th September were agreed. Stephen suggested that Waingels College 
could be the venue for the meeting. 
Action: Stephen to look into booking Waingels College on either the 28th or 29th 
September from 6/ 6.30 – 9.00pm 

 
Syllabus review: 
Jan will produce a project plan ready for work to begin next spring. There are 
currently many variables in the education context, with discussions taking place 
about whether there should be a national curriculum for RE. Two areas for 
consideration during the syllabus review are likely to be British values and 
assessment. (British values could perhaps be a focus of the autumn conference). 
There may not need to be much change, if any, to the main content of the syllabus. 

 
Other ideas:  



- Working with trainee teachers (especially necessary for primary teachers who get 
very little, if any, RE training). Perhaps the SACREs could be the provider of RE 
training for student teachers? 
- Support for teacher networking? – although network meetings are already offered 
within each LA. Syllabus review meetings will provide opportunities for teacher 
networking across the 6 LAs, as will Crossing the Bridges training events. 

 

7. Next meeting date 
Scheduling of Hub meetings: It was agreed that Hub meetings should take place 
during the first half of each term.  Feedback can then be provided to SACRE 
members at SACRE meetings which will take place in the second half of each term. 
 
The following dates were agreed: 
Thursday 15th September 2016 4.15 -6.00pm 
Tuesday 10th January 2017 4.15 – 6.00pm 
Tuesday 25th April 2017 4.15 – 6.00pm 
 
- all to take place at Wokingham Borough Council civic offices  
 
Action: Emily to arrange for meeting rooms to be booked. 

 

8. AOB 
Westhill Award: Jan explained that there is one award of
[...]
n expert panel 



risked undermining the role of SACREs which have ensured that there are fully-integrated religious 

and non-religious world views in RE. Collective worship should not be described as being Christian; it 

is meant to be inclusive though of a broadly Christian character. 

Keynote 2: 

Adam Dinham: The future of teaching and learning about religion and belief 

The PowerPoint is available on the NASACRE website for any who are interested. 

He identified 3 main areas for discussion: policy, teaching and learning and young people’s thinking. 

In terms of policy, he set the scene, including the background and agreed with Dame Butler-Sloss 

that the current settlement has evolved as a way of keeping up with the real picture. There is more 

believing without belonging; more belonging without believing and quite a lot of non-belief. As a 

result of immigration and globalisation people encounter increasing diversity. 

As a result, neither a Christian nor a Secular settlement will work. 

With the proliferation of academies and free schools which do not need to follow the locally agrees 

syllabus there is a freedom from LA control. The purposes of RE have multiplied. 

RE has been marginalised and colonised – that is pushed to the side and filled with things that are 

not RE. There are discussions over purpose, content and place in RE. It has sometimes been 

distributed across other subjects and topics or disguised as philosophy and ethics. In many places it 

has been given 45 minutes a week, with an annual spend of £1 per child. Other topics such as 

cohesion, citizenship and ethics are often included. 

This has impacts in wider society. Anxiety, indifference and hostility often result. Do we want RE 

dictated by the new atheists, who seem to have the loudest voices? There is confusion between 

Religious Literacy and fuzzy secularity, which is often mistaken for neutrality (which of course does 

not exist). 

He recommends a review of SACR
[...]
stic. There needs to be talk about the discovery of truth and what about fundamentalists? 

Should they be included? 

Questions addressed the need for an opt out, the sociological twist often given to RE and the tension 

between theology and sociology.  

There followed an activity looking closely in small groups at the key recommendations from the most 

recent reports. This is worth replicating in SACRE. 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Hub Update - Including Dates for Next Meetings
	Meeting of pan-Berkshire SACREs Hub 180516-Minutes

	4 Report from NASACRE



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
21 JUNE 2016 
5.00  - 6.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Rev Paul Collins, Church of England 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Manfred Lemke, The Free Churches 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Steve Rollins, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Tracey Williams, Church of England 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Chris Cooper, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
 

104. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting on 3 March 2016 were approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising 
Minute 99 
Three out of a possible four exam boards had now been accredited by Ofqual for the 
new GCSE RE by Ofqual. These were AQA, OCR, and WJEC, and it was anticipated 
that Edexcel would also be accredited soon. Of schools in the Borough, Garth Hill, 
Sandhurst and Ranelagh were all using Edexcel B. It was also reported that 
Easthampstead Park School had recruited a new Head of Humanities who had 
introduced RE as a compulsory subject for 1 hour per fortnight.  
 
It would not be compulsory to study Christianity in the new GCSE, and it was noted 
that it was not possible to study Christianity with Catholic Christianity which were 
considered two different areas. Chris Salt agreed to send the information about 
schools and their RE examination boards to Anne Andrews. (Action: Chris Salt)  
 
Anne Andrews agreed to send links to the various syllabuses out to all members. 
(Action: Anne Andrews) 

105. Hub Update - Including Dates for Next Meetings  

Madeline Diver updated SACRE on the recent meeting of the Hub.  



 

 

 
The Hub had met in Wokingham Council Offices, and five out of six possible 
Berkshire SACREs had been represented. The Hub and the Crossing the Bridges co-
ordinator roles had been discussed, and a financial plan had been drawn up. Income 
for the Bracknell Forest SACRE had been generated by the surplus from the British  
Values Conference, and this would cover the suggested contribution of £1,700 to 
fund the co-ordinator roles. It was noted that the Crossing the Bridges role was 
expected to be a year-long project with a temporary post.  
 
The Hub had also agreed to hold a joint conference on 28 September 2016 at the 
Holiday Inn in Winnersh. Each SACRE had been asked to commit to sending a 
minimum of four attendees at a cost of £35 per person. Bracknell Forest SACRE 
funding would be limited for this, but Chris Salt reported that he was due to meet the 
finance officer for SACRE and would update members on the position. (Action: 
Chris Salt) 
 
Anne Andrews reported that she had approached the Deanery for SACRE funding, 
but had not yet had a reply.  
 
The next Hub meeting was scheduled for 15 September 2016 at Wokingham 
Borough Council. Members expressed their support for continued commitment to the 
Berkshire Hub.  

106. Report from NASACRE  

Anne Andrews reported on her visit to the NASACRE AGM.  
 
It was reported that there had been two speakers at the event: Elizabeth Butler-Sloss 
and Adam Dinham. Butler-Sloss had expressed her frustration that religion taught in 
schools had been sanitised and was not a full representation of religious life. Dinham 
had raised concerns that religion in schools and society had been marginalised to 
include philosophy and ethics.  
 
Both speakers had raised concerns that in many schools, there were only 45 minutes 
spent per week and a budget of £1 per child spent on RE. Members reported that in 
Harmans Water Primary School, there had been similar issues with a lack of time and 
funding for RE teaching.  
 
Members conducted an activity to gauge responses to the statements made by 
Butler-Sloss and Dinham, and Anne Andrews reported that the responses in 
Bracknell Forest were similar to those made in Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead. Anne would make a joint representation from both SACREs to 
NASACRE. (Action: Anne Andrews) 

107. Brief Verbal Report on the British Values Conference in Bracknell  

Ruth Jackson, NAHT reported on the recent British Values Conference held at 
Easthampstead Park Conference Centre in Bracknell.  
 
Ruth reported that the Conference had a practical focus to relate British values to 
everyday life in schools. Attendees had been encouraged to explore with their 
classes how far British values were the same as human values. As a result of the 
conference, teachers had left with ideas of whole-school projects to promote British 
values and for a review of resources available in their schools to promote British 
values.  
 



 

 

The event had been well-attended, although it was recognised that more attendees 
had come from Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead than from Bracknell 
Forest. This was due to the RBWM SACRE being able to fund 13 places for 
attendees, whereas Bracknell Forest attendees had been self-funded.  

108. Development Plan  

SACRE noted that the objectives of the Development Plan were met by the Crossing 
the Bridges project, and so the Development Plan was not discussed at the meeting.  

109. Feedback on this term's training  

Anne Andrews reported that she had recently attended a teacher training event. 
There had been eight attendees, and the session had been used to share helpful 
activities and to upskill teachers present. The session had been well received and 
attendees had said that they had found it useful.  
 
A session in the autumn term would be used to cover resources for teaching on 
prayer in an RE setting, although a date for this session had not yet been found.  

110. Feedback from any recent reports  

In recent Ofsted reports, it was reported that the last seven schools had moved from 
Requires Improvement to Good. A secondary report had been received on the 
morning of the 21 June, and on first look seemed a good report.  
 
There had been no recent SIAMS reports for Bracknell Forest.  

111. Any Other Business  

SACRE resolved to write and thank David Fawcett who had resigned from SACRE  
after approximately three years as Chairman, and many more as a member. (Action: 
Lizzie Rich) 
 
Members were encouraged to consider whether they wished to stand for the 
Chairman role which would be decided at the next meeting. Any member wishing to 
stand was asked to prepare a short introduction outlining their skills and experience.  
 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons reminded members that he was available to do talks in schools 
to cover the Jewish syllabus, and that the website to visit for more information was 
www.jcob.org  
 
Anne Andrews asked for any suggestions of content for the September newsletter to 
be sent to her, and that the newsletter would be distributed within the first few weeks 
of term.  

112. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting was scheduled for 7 November 2016. 
 

http://www.jcob.org/

